The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 6.8%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will
be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension (Liability) Asset to the
Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the net pension (liability) asset
calculated using the discount rate of 6.8% at March 31, 2021, as well as what the Authority’s
proportionate share of the net pension (liability) asset would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1.0% lower or 1.0% higher than the current rate:

2021

1% Decrease
(5.8%)

Current
assumption

(6.8%)
1% Increase

(7.8%)

Proportionate share of net pension
  asset (liability) $ 9,632,695 $ 5,248,617 $ 1,210,863

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2021
were as follows:

Pension Plan’s

fiduciary net position

Authority’s

proportionate share of

Plan’s fiduciary

assumption net

position

Authority’s allocation

percentage as

determined by the

Plan

Total pension liability $ 194,596,261,000 $ 38,570,147 0.0198206%

Net position (168,115,682,000) (33,321,537) 0.0198206%

Net pension liability (asset) $ 26,480,579,000 $ 5,248,610 0.0198206%

Fiduciary net position as a

  percentage of total pension

  liability 86.39% 86.39%

34

14. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description
The Authority provides for postretirement medical benefits to retiring employees after 15 years of
service. Employees hired on or after April 1, 2008 will be required to complete 20 years of
service. When a retiree reaches age 65, Medicare will provide primary coverage, except as
otherwise provided by law. The Plan can be amended by action of the Authority and its Board of
Directors. The Plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report since there are no assets
accumulated in a trust that meet the criteria in GASB 75, paragraph 4.